

No. 14-50196

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**CLEOPATRA DE LEON, NICOLE DIMETMAN, VICTOR HOLMES, and
MARK PHARISS,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Texas;
GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Texas Attorney General; and
DAVID LAKEY, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas
Department of State Health Services,**

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT
OF TEXAS, SAN ANTONIO DIVISION, No. 5:13-CV-00982

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

Barry A. Chasnoff (TX# 4153500)
Daniel McNeel Lane, Jr. (TX #2367886)
Matthew E. Pepping (TX # 24065894)
300 Convent St., Suite 1600
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Telephone: 210.281.7000

Jessica M. Weisel (CA #174809)
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: 310.229.1000

Michael P. Cooley (TX #24034388)
Andrew Newman (TX #24060331)
1700 Pacific Ave, Suite 4100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: 214.969.2800

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

CLEOPATRA DE LEON, NICOLE DIMETMAN, VICTOR HOLMES AND MARK PHARISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Issues Presented For Review	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts	2
A. The Parties	2
B. Texas’ Statutory Ban on Marriages Between Same-Sex Couples.....	2
1. Following A Few Efforts By Same-Sex Couples To Marry, Texas Bans Marriages Between Same-Sex Couples in 1973.	3
2. Following <i>Lawrence</i> And Massachusetts’ Affirmation of Same-Sex Couples’ Right To Marry, Texas Enacts Law Declaring Void All Marriages And Civil Unions Between Same-Sex Couples.	4
3. Texas Amends Its Constitution In 2005 To Ban Marriage And Civil Unions Between Same-Sex Couples And Prohibit Their Recognition.....	7
C. Section 32 Denies Plaintiffs And Their Children Of State and Federal Protections, Benefits, and Obligations.	9
Summary Of The Argument.....	10
Standard Of Review	13
Argument.....	14
I. <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> Does Not Control.	14
II. Strict Scrutiny Governs This Court’s Analysis.	16
A. This Court Must Apply Strict Scrutiny Because Marriage Is A Fundamental Right Protected By The Due Process Clause.....	16
B. This Court Should Apply Strict Or Heightened Scrutiny To Its Equal Protection Analysis.....	20

- 1. Section 32 should be subject to strict or heightened scrutiny20
 - (a) Gays and lesbians suffered a long history of discrimination.....22
 - (b) Sexual orientation does not relate to the ability to contribute to society.....23
 - (c) Sexual orientation is immutable.....23
 - (d) Gay men and lesbians lack political power to eliminate significant disadvantages.24
 - (e) Neither this Court nor the Supreme Court has rejected strict or heightened scrutiny review of laws that discriminate against gays and lesbians.26
- 2. At the very least, because Section 32 targets gays and lesbians, it requires heightened review.....27
- 3. Section 32 does not treat everyone equally36
- III. Section 32 Cannot Survive Constitutional Scrutiny Under Any Level Of Review.....37
 - A. Rational-Basis Review Requires That A Law Actually Serve A State Interest.....37
 - B. There Is No Rational Relationship Between Section 32 And A Legitimate State Interest.....39
 - 1. Section 32 does not encourage responsible procreation39
 - 2. Federalism or preference for the “democratic process” does not provide a basis for Section 32.46
 - 3. The State’s abandoned grounds do not overcome rational-basis review.....48

- (a) Childrearing is not a legitimate basis for upholding Section 32.....48
 - (i) The District Court correctly found that childrearing is not a legitimate interest served by Section 32.48
 - (ii) The Amici’s argument that Section 32 fosters responsible childrearing is based on unreliable sources and is wrong.51
 - (b) Preserving tradition is not a legitimate basis for upholding Section 32.....53
- C. Section 32 Also Fails Strict Scrutiny And Heightened Review.....55
- IV. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Granting A Preliminary Injunction.....57
- Conclusion59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Affiliated Prof’l Home Health Care Agency v. Shalala,
164 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999)14

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997)15

Baker v. Nelson,
409 U.S. 810 (1972)14

Baker v. Wade,
769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985)26

Baskin v. Bogan,
No. 1:14-cv-00355, 2014 WL
2884868 (S.D. Ind. June 25, 2014)..... 11, 32

Baskin v. Bogan,
Nos. 14-2386-14-2388, 14-2526, 2014
WL 4359059 (7th Cir. Sept. 3, 2014) passim

Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001) 30, 32

Ben-Shalom v. Marsh,
881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989) 22, 27

Bishop v. Smith,
Nos. 14-5003, 14-5006, 2014 WL
3537847 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014)..... passim

Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder,
962 F.Supp.2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014).....11

Bostic v. Rainey,
970 F.Supp.2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014).....11

Bostic v. Schaefer,
No. 14-1167, 2014 WL 3702493
(4th Cir. July 28, 2014)..... passim

Bourke v. Beshear,
3:13-cv-750-H, 2014 WL
556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb 12, 2014) 12, 55

Bowen v. Gilliard,
483 U.S. 587 (1987) 22, 30

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986) 18, 19, 54

Brenner v. Scott,
No. 4:14-cv-107, 2014 WL
4113100 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2013).....11

Burns v. Hickenlooper,
No. 14-cv-01817, 2014 WL
3634834 (D. Colo. July 23, 2014)11

Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l,
431 U.S. 678 (1977)56

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) passim

Concerned Women for Am., Inc. v. Lafayette Cnty.,
883 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1989)13

Cook v. Gates,
528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....27

Daniels Health Sci., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Sci., L.L.C.,
710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) 13, 14

DeBoer v. Snyder,
973 F.Supp.2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014) passim

Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach,
661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981)58

Dep’t of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n,
 No. 11-50932, 2014 WL
 3714874 (5th Cir. July 28, 2014).....56

Doe v. Pa. Bd. of Prob. & Parole,
 513 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2008).....38

Douglas W. ex rel. Jason D.W. v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 158 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1998)58

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976)58

Evans v. Utah,
 No. 2:14-cv-00055, 2014 WL
 2048343 (D. Utah, May 19, 2014) 11

F.C.C. v. Beach Communications,
 508 U.S. 307 (1993)28

Frontiero v. Richardson,
 411 U.S. 677 (1973)26

Geiger v. Kitzhaber,
 Nos. 6:13-cv-01834, 6:13-cv-02256,
 2014 WL 2054264 (D. Or. May 19, 2014) 11, 40, 43

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason,
 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002) 58, 59

Golinski v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
 824 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... passim

Greater Houston Small Taxicab Co. Owners Ass’n v. City of Houston,
 660 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2011).....38

Hall v. Florida,
 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014)47

Heller v. Doe,
 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 38, 54

Henry v. Himes,
 No. 1:14-cv-129, 2014 WL
 1418395 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014)11

Hernandez-Montiel v. INS,
 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)24

Hicks v. Miranda,
 422 U.S. 332 (1975)14

High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office,
 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) 22, 26

Hoover v. Morales,
 164 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1998)14

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,
 528 U.S. 62 (2000)38

Kitchen v. Herbert,
 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)..... passim

Kitchen v. Herbert,
 961 F.Supp.2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....11

Latta v. Otter,
 No. 1:13-cv-00482, 2014 WL
 1909999 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014).....11, 43

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003) passim

LeClerc v. Webb,
 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005)28

Lee v. Orr,
 13-cv-8719, 2014 WL
 683680 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014).....11

Levy v. Louisiana,
 391 U.S. 68 (1968)53

Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.,
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....27

Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Coleman,
277 U.S. 32 (1928)27

Love v. Beshear,
989 F.Supp.2d 536 (W.D. Ky. 2014) 11, 20

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967) 12, 16, 18, 36

Lyng v. Castillo,
477 U.S. 635 (1986)22

Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976) 21, 22

Mass. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....28

Obergefell v. Wymyslo,
962 F.Supp.2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013) 12, 45, 50

Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
881 F.Supp.2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)..... passim

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
704 F.Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 23, 41, 50

Pers. Admin. of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)21

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 20, 22, 29

Port Auth. Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Port of N.Y. Auth.,
387 F.2d 259 (2d Cir. 1967).....15

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)56

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002)56

Robicheaux v. Caldwell,
No. 13-5090 C/W, No. 1497 & No. 14-327,
2014 WL 4347099 (E.D. La. Sept. 3, 2014)..... 19, 20, 35, 42

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)15

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) passim

Saldano v. Roach,
363 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2004)26

Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,
134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014)46

St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago,
502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007)30

Tanco v. Haslam,
No. 3:13-cv-01159, 2014
WL997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014) 11

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000)17

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)16

U.S. Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973) 20, 28, 29

U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz,
449 U.S. 166 (1980)37

United States v. Griffith,
522 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2008)57

United States v. Windsor,
133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) passim

Van Staden v. St. Martin,
664 F.3d 56 (5th Cir. 2011).....28

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)31

W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 46, 47

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)17

Whitewood v. Wolf,
No. 1:13-cv-1861, 2014 WL
2058105 (M.D. Pa. May 20, 2014).....11

Williams v. Illinois,
399 U.S. 235 (1970)54

Wolf v. Walker,
986 F.Supp.2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014).....11, 32, 55

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978)16

STATE CASES

Anonymous v. Anonymous,
325 N.Y.S.2d 499 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1971).....4

Baker v. Nelson,
191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) 3, 14, 15

Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health,
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....5, 33

Husband v. Pierce,
800 S.W.2d 661 (Tex. App. 1990)31

Jones v. Hallahan,
501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. Ct. App. 1973).....3

Singer v. Hara,
522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974)4

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

29 U.S.C. § 261149
29 U.S.C. § 26129
42 U.S.C. § 4169, 49
42 U.S.C. § 19831
H.B. 103, 63rd Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 1973)4
H.B. 11, 75th Leg., Reg. Session (Tex. 1997)5
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 71.0049
Tex. Const., art. 16, § 529
Tex. Const., art. 17, § 18
Tex. Const., art. I, § 327, 9
Tex. Fam. Code § 1.01 (1973)4
Tex. Fam. Code § 2.0011
Tex. Fam. Code § 3.00310
Tex. Fam. Code § 6.001 43, 44
Tex. Fam. Code § 6.2041, 7
Tex. Fam. Code § 7.00110
Tex. Fam. Code § 7.00310
Tex. Fam. Code § 8.05110
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 85.007 23, 24
Tex. Probate Code § 389

Tex. Probate Code §459
 Tex. R. Evid. 504.....10
 U.S. Const., Amend. XIV16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appellants’ Jurisdictional Statement, *Baker v. Nelson*,
 No. 71-1027, U.S. Supreme Court (filed U.S. Feb. 11, 1971)16

Audio Recording of Hearing of Sen. Human Resources Committee,
 March 19, 1973, File 676 available at
<https://www.tsl.texas.gov/ref/senatetapes/63/index.html#human>4

Audio Recording of Hearing of Sen. Human Resources Committee,
 March 19, 1973, File 678, available at
<https://www.tsl.texas.gov/ref/senatetapes/63/index.html#human>4

Br. on Behalf of Appellee, *Loving v. Virginia*
 (No. 395), 1967 WL 9364118

Department of Veterans Affairs, Memorandum (June 17, 2014),
 available at <http://www.va.gov/OGC/docs/2014/VAOPGCPREC4-2014.pdf>.....9

George W. Dent, Jr., *Traditional Marriage: Still Worth Defending*,
 18 BYU J. Pub. L. 419 (2004).....54

James W. Harper and George M. Clifton,
Heterosexuality: A Prerequisite to Marriage
in Texas?, 14 South Texas L.J. 220 (1973).....3

Jane S. Schacter, *Courts and the Politics of Backlash*,
 82 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1153 (Sept. 2009).....5, 33

Senate Research Organization, Bill
 Analysis, H.J.R. 6. (Aug. 16, 2005)8

Sherif Girgis, Robert P. George & Ryan T. Anderson,
What Is Marriage?, 34 Harv. J.L.& Pub. Pol’y 245 (2011).....54

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. M-1216 (Sept. 14, 1972)3

Video Recording of House State Affairs Committee
Hearing (Mar. 17, 2003), available at
<http://www.house.state.tx.us/video-audio/committee-broadcasts/78/>.....5

Video Recording of Senate State Affairs Committee
Hearing, Part I (Apr. 3, 2003), available at
<http://www.senate.state.tx.us/avarchive/?yr=2003>.....6
